VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
PAYABLE VOUCHER, PAYROLL AND ACH SUMMARY
FOR PASSAGE AT THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF

03/15/21 .
Payroll Ending -02/2712021 TOTALS
Village Portion of Social Security 11,279.10
Village Portion of Medicare 7,467.18
Prior Month Village Portion of IMRF
Net Payroll 465,056.64
Total Payroll Expense 483,802.92 $  483,802.92
Manual Checks & Wires
Manual Checks $ -
ACH Debits
Health Insurance Premium 253,025.05
Total ACH Debits $ 253,025.05
Total Payable Voucher $ 993,092.15

Grand Total Payments | $ 1,729,920.12 |




Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

User:
Printed: 03/11/2021 - 2:45PM
Batch: 00219.03.2021
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 3443 1ST AYD CORPORATION Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: False
PS1432919 Cleaning supplies for all three stations 281.14 03/19/2021  10-30-62030
Check Total: 281.14
Vendor: 5002 34 PUBLISHING, INC. Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: False
36270 Design services for March 2021 350.00 03/19/2021  10-01-51880
Check Total: 350.00
Vendor; 2615 A.W.E.S.OME. PEST SERVICE INC. Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: False
3220 Exterminating services January 2021 510.00 03/19/2021  10-60-62460
3273 Exterminating services February 2021 510.00 03/19/2021  10-60-62460
Check Total: 1,020.00
Vendor: 1259 ACE HARDWARE - FIRE Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: False
130171/1 Socket adaptor 9.99 03/19/2021  10-30-50100
130190/1 LED bulbs 17.97 03/19/2021  10-30-62040
Check Total: 27.96
Vendor: 1260 ACE HARDWARE - SEWER & WATER Check Sequence: ACH Enabled: False
129064/1 Trash bags, motor oil, air filters, LED 209.81 03/19/2021  34-02-52200
bulbs, dish soap
129139/1 Box handy, wallplate 1491 03/19/2021  34-01-62590
129189/1 Flex seal, sprays, caulk finishing tool, cable 12529 03/19/2021  34-01-52200
ties
129258/1 Work pants 71.98 03/19/2021  34-01-60600
129259/1 ‘Work pants 35.99 03/19/2021  34-02-60600
129964/1 Pickup tool, battery, probe set 80.95 03/19/2021  34-01-62070
130060/1 Waterseal, tape, sponges, trash bags, 258.64 03/19/2021  34-02-52200

‘WD40, deodorizer
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
130123/1 Saw blades 59.97 03/19/2021  34-02-62070

Check Total: 857.54
Vendor: 1264 ACE HARDWARE - STREETS Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
129925/1 adapters, menders, elbows, spray paint 93.21 03/19/2021  10-90-62590

Check Total: 93.21
Vendor: 0357 ACTSOFT Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
10330956 Monthly phone tracking subscription- 150.00 03/19/2021  10-02-80300

Mar

Check Total: 150.00
Vendor: 3364 ADP SCREENING & SELECTION Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
1245111-02-2021 Monthly screening services Feb 2021 28.76 03/19/2021  10-60-60000

Check Total: 28.76
Vendor: 3050 AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
166214 Airsoap, hand sanitizer 663.00 03/19/2021  10-75-52200

Check Total: 663.00 |
Vendor: 2605 ALFRED G. RONAN, LTD. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
030321 Lobbyist services March 2021 6,000.00 03/19/2021  10-12-67560

Check Total: 6,000.00
Vendor: 1634 ALPHA PRIME COMMUNICATIONS Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
117277 Purchase of police radios 15,830.00 03/19/2021  07-01-80600

Check Total: 15,830.00
Vendor: 1941 ALTORFER INDUSTRIES CAT Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
P80C0114039 Locknuts and screws 39.36 03/19/2021  10-90-62780
P80C0114040 Bolts and nuts 72.60 03/19/2021  10-90-62780
P80C0114041 Cap- fuel 36.31 03/19/2021  10-90-62780

Check Total: 148.27
Vendor: 5347 ARAMARK Check Sequence: 13 . ACH Enabled: False
602000078505 Carpet service 104.97 03/19/2021  10-20-52600
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313.60

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
602000081714 Carpet service 113.36 03/19/2021  10-20-52600
Check Total: 218.33
Vendor: 2809 ARTISTIC ENGRAVING Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
16394 Badges 666.75 03/19/2021  10-20-60331
Check Total: 666.75
Vendor: 5242 AT&T Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
7087299267302 Stone Park Conf Bridge for Feb 181.98 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
7087299273102 Melrose Park Conf Bridge for Feb 181.98 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
7087299295902 Northlake Conf Bridge for Feb 181.98 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
847233023402 Multiple single line charges PD- Feb 706.14 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
847233053502 Multiple single line charges PD- Feb 165.39 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
847233074202 Multiple dept single line charges - Feb 749.39 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
- 847451129202 Multiple Norcomm Single Line Charges for 200.04 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
Feb
847671155602 Alarm circuits and multiple single lines for 1,216.55 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
Feb
Check Total: 3,583.45
Vendor: 0717 AT&T LONG DISTANCE Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
850021744Feb Long Distance for Jan 66.84 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
Check Total: 66.84
Vendor: 1272 AT&T TELECONFERENCE SERVICES Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
103-009573 Conference Call Services - March 451.28 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
Check Total: 451,28
Vendor: 6028 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
S1-1718402 Right hand holster 221.01 03/19/2021  10-20-60331
Check Total: 221.01
Vendor: 0924 BELLWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165
#2020-000102
Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/2021 - 2:45 PM)

Page 3




Acct Number

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Reference
Vendor: 6414 BENSENVILLE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRIC Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165

#2020-000102

Check Total: ) 313.60
Vendor: 4040 BROADVIEW FIRE DEPARTMENT Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165

#2020-000102

Check Total: 313.60
Vendor: 1635 C.E. Rentals Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False
122947 Aqua patch 330.00 03/19/2021  10-90-62600

Check Total: 330.00
Vendor: 3053 CAMBRIDGE BUSINESS FORMS, INC. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
11091 " Absence reports 416.63 03/19/2021  34-01-51800

Check Total: 416.63
Vendor: 0375 CAPITOL AGENDAS Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
03042021 Lobbyist services, March2021 2,500.00 03/19/2021  10-12-67560

Check Total: 2,500.00
Vendor: 4802 CARGILL SALT INC Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
2906023505 Rock salt - 23,056.12 03/19/2021  19-01-62650
2906027485 Rock salt 7,386.35- 03/19/2021  19-01-62650
2906036220 Rock salt 3,008.30 03/19/2021  19-01-62650
2906040501 Rock salt 1,013.10 03/19/2021  19-01-62650
2906047423 Rock salt 7,133.09 03/19/2021  19-01-62650
2906051638 Rock salt 3,156.79 03/19/2021  19-01-62650
2906058688 Rock sait 1,236.31 03/19/2021  19-01-62650

Check Total: 45,990.06
Vendor: 2389 CARRERA LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
022821 Senior snow plowing Feb 13,15 & 16, 1,675.00 03/19/2021 10-60-63500

2021

1,675.00

Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 2766 CERTIFIED FLEET SERVICES Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
FO190 Repairs - Eng 478 34445 03/19/2021  10-30-50110
F9199 Repairs - Eng 477 532.25 03/19/2021  10-30-50110

Check Total: 876.70
Vendor: 0968 CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, 1 Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
161828 Industrial Park Improvements (S11C) 2,548.00 03/19/2021  62-01-82800

June28,20-Oct31,20
162414 Detention Control Prg 1294 Industrial Park 1,020.00 03/19/2021  65-10-82810

Flood Control Nov2020 E
164425 Industrial Park Improvements (S11C) 10,830.40 03/19/2021  62-01-82800

01/31/21-02/27/21

Check Total: 14,398.40
Vendor: 0042 CINTAS CORPORATION Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled; False
5053476640 Restock 1st Aid kit 89.74 03/19/2021  10-60-60200

Check Total: 89.74
Vendor: 1420 CLARK DIETZ, INC. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
430380 Water system modeling 1/1/21-1/29/21 2,199.05 03/19/2021  34-01-82800
430409 Police station server room HVAC 7,871.60 03/19/2021  10-90-82800

1/1/21-1/29/21

Check Total: 10,070.65
Vendor: 3643 COMCAST Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
117179244 Dedicated Internet and Network Services - 7,663.67 03/19/2021  10-02-51200

Feb

Check Total: 7,663.67
Vendor: 3648 COMCAST Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
014123%Mar Cable TV for Streets for March 420 03/19/2021  10-01-51200

- 03/04/21-04/03/21

0155544Mar VPN Connection for VH for March 208.35 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
0167317Feb Cable for 9451 Belmont 4.24 03/19/2021  10-20-52600

02/20/21-03/19/21
0168083Feb Internet for PD - Feb 168.35 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
0310503Mar Cable TV for VH for March 169.43 03/19/2021  10-02-51200
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 554.57 .
Vendor: 5257 COMED Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
0702160012Feb 3200 N Mannheim 0702160012 7127 03/19/2021  10-50-62330

1/15/21-2/15/21

Check Total: . 77.27
Vendor: 0521 COMMERCIAL TIRE SERVICE Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
1110137845 Replace tires #239 742.14 03/19/2021  08-01-50034
1110137914 Replace tire water dept vehicle 336.50 03/19/2021  08-01-50034

Check Total: 1,078.64
Vendor: 2085 COMPCOREPRO Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
1251 Monthly service agreement March 2021 " 1,000.00 03/19/2021  10-32-57000

Check Total: 1,000.00
Vendor: 8225 CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
19445347301 2998 Hart 0155121038 1/15/21-2/15/21 90.14 03/19/2021  34-02-62800
19445348601 9535 Belmont 0297095062 10,904.53 03/19/2021  34-01-62800

1/15/21-2/15/21
19445386301 9540 Addison 1513111004 58.29 03/19/2021  10-50-62330

1/15/21-2/15/21
19445406801 9229 Grand 5228689026 1/15/21-2/15/21 185.60 03/19/2021  34-02-62800

Check Total: 11,238.56
Vendor: 1120 CONSTRUCTION & GEOTECHNICAL MATE Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled; False
7663 King Street improvements 832.00 03/19/2021  10-90-82800
7665 Panoramic Drive improvements 831.00 03/19/2021  10-90-82800

Check Total: 1,663.00
Vendor: 0953 SOPHIA NEREIDA CORTES Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
IW# 09303743 Idrop protest reimbursement 206.00 03/19/2021  10-20-60331

Check Total: 206.00
Vendor: 8004 DTN, LLC Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
5900654 WxSentry Online 996.00 03/19/2021  10-90-62600
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 996.00
Vendor: 6002 ELECTRONIC SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False
ESS2463 Service & Maintenance March 2021 350.00 03/19/2021  41-01-63220

Check Total: 350.00
Vendor: 1127 ELMWOOD PARK FIRE DEPARTMENT Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165

#2020-000102

Check Total: - 313.60
Vendor: 2570 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC. Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
2236963 EMS equipment: Thermometer, syringe 715.98 03/19/2021  10-30-82080

Check Total: 715.98
Vendor: 3904 FEDEX Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False
7-251-49507 Shipping 22.87 03/19/2021  10-01-51500

Check Total: 22.87
Vendor; 4183 DBA POLLARDWATER FERGUSON ENTERE Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False
0184712 Heat pails 556.97 03/19/2021  34-01-62835

Check Total: 556.97
Vendor: 4788 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False
0384282 ‘Water meters 2,361.31 03/19/2021  34-01-62835

Check Total: 2,361.31
Vendor: 4265 .FIRE RECOVERY USA, LLC : Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False
19-545 Collection fee for run 2020-000102 4,590.39 03/19/2021  10-30-62165

Check Total: 4,590.39
Vendor: 0081 FRANKLIN PARK PLUMBING CO., INC. Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False
13184 Plowing for snow removal in alleys 1/31/21 4,400.00 03/19/2021  10-50-63000

(2 backhoesé&operator)
13185 Plowing for snow removal in alleys 2/1/2 1,925.00 03/19/2021  10-90-63000

(2 machines & operator)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
13191 Plowing for snow removal in alleys 2/16/21 3,600.00 03/19/2021  10-90-63000
(2 backhoes&operator)
13196 Excavation and repair of sewer main 7,947.00 03/19/2021  34-02-63070
Chestnut & Birch
Check Total: 17,872.00
Vendor: 4887 FREEDOM FASTNER INC Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False
69682 Hex head cap screws, washers, fuck nut, 559.75 03/19/2021  10-90-62780
safety pins
Check Total: 559.75
Vendor: 6062 GBJ SALES, LLC Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False
3239 Hand sanitizer 441.45 03/19/2021  10-75-52200
3614 Pure EZ release 415.00 03/19/2021  08-01-50090
Check Total: 856.45
Vendor: 5200 GRAINGER Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False
9781777116 Scrub brush 26.88 03/19/2021  10-30-62030
9783974315 Broom handles 49.58 03/19/2021  10-30-62030
9783974323 Scrub brushes 102.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62030
9791225254 Flashlights 19.92 03/19/2021  10-90-62070
9791225262 Cable ties, flashlights 205.79 03/19/2021  10-90-82630
9795591875 Hard hat 70.19 03/19/2021  10-90-60600
9795591883 Hose adapters 113.72 03/19/2021  10-90-62590
9803544536 Cable tie 353.39 03/19/2021  10-90-62780
9803544544 Hose adapters 28.36 03/19/2021  10-90-62590
9803544551 Portable gas heater 132.61 03/19/2021  10-90-82630
9803544569 Plug-in utility pump 676.10 03/19/2021  10-90-62590
9811315812 Transport drum closed head 93.25 03/19/2021  10-90-62600
0817442412 Electrical tape 16.69 03/19/2021  10-90-62070
9817442420 Hydraulic coupler, grease hoses 5325 03/19/2021  10-90-62070
9817497275 Portable weather radio 59.58 03/19/2021  34-01-62070
9817497275 Portable two way radios 302.52 03/19/2021  34-02-62070
9817497275 Impact socket set, screwdriver bit set 63.85 03/19/2021  10-90-62070
9817898217 Hose adapters 66.12 03/19/2021  10-90-62070
9818930167 Hose adapter, cam and groove adapter, 48.28 03/19/2021  10-90-62070

barbed hose fitting
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 2,482.68
Vendor: 5604 GUARDIAN Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False
468861 March Dental HMO, PPO, & voluntary vision 17,603.72 03/19/2021  10-52-62390
plan March 2021
Check Total: 17,603.72
Vendor: 4516 GW & ASSOCIATES, PC Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False
2102151 Comptroller services, Jan 2021 8,000.00 03/19/2021 10-01-67590 ‘
2102151 Comptroller services, Jan 2021 " 4,000.00 03/19/2021  34-01-40119
2102151 Comptroller services, Jan 2021 250.00 03/19/2021  12-01-57000
2102151 Comptroller services, Jan 2021 250.00 03/19/2021  14-01-57000
2102151 Comptroller services, Jan 2021 250.00 03/19/2021  42-01-57000
2102151 Comptroller services, Jan 2021 250.00 03/19/2021  40-01-57000
Check Total: 13,000.00
Vendor: 1555 H&H ELECTRIC COMPANY Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False
36373 Street lighting various locations 121.05 03/19/2021  10-50-62340
36374 Traffic signal maint Franklin Ave and Ruby 1,033.24 03/19/2021 10-90-62690
St
36375 Traffic signal maint Franklin Ave and Ruby 408.50 03/19/2021  10-90-62690
St
36376 Street lighting maint Calwagner Ave by RR 141.55 03/19/2021  10-90-62690
tracks
36444 Street light and traffic signal maint various 206.85 03/19/2021  10-50-62340
locations
Check Total: 1,911.19
Vendor: 1026 HARPOS V.LP AUTOPARTS Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False
1908 Car wash soap 5.95 03/19/2021  08-01-50008
Check Total: 5.95
Vendor: 4497 HEALY ASPHALT CO. LLC Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False
26488 ‘UPM cold mix 3,146.80 03/19/2021  10-90-62600
26526 UPM cold mix 3,432.40 03/19/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 6,579.20

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/2021 - 2:45 PM)

Page 9



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 4582 ISIDRO HERRERA Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False
2116 Full & Final property damage pymt 1,130.41 03/19/2021  10-32-62195

Check Total: 1,130.41
Vendor: 1546 HILLSIDE FIRE DEPARTMENT Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165

#2020-000102

Check Total: 313.60
Vendor: 1860 ILLINOIS COUNTIES RISK MANAGEMENT _ Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False
RCB26497 Property & Liability premium April 2021 60,772.13 03/19/2021  10-32-62190
RCB26828 W/C premium April 2021 103,201.38 03/19/2021  10-32-62200

Check Total: 163,973.51 .
Vendor: 4445 Illinois Fire Inspectors Assoc Check Sequence: 59 AC}i Enabled: False
21941 PFLSE class 350.00 ° 03/19/2021  10-30-52001

Check Total: 350.00
Vendor: 6113 RICH IRSAY Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False
022621 Reimb for annual dues for membership 70.00 03/19/2021  10-13-52100

plumbing insp

Check Total: 70.00
Vendor: 2324 J. CONGDON SEWER SERVICE INC. Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False
343.19.4 Reuter Improvements; Phase 2 261,296.89 03/19/2021  34-01-89113

6/24/20-12/18/20

Check Total: 261,296.89
Vendor: 3614 JEEP & BLAZER, LLC Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False
21806 Legal services Joslyn, Jan2021 309.00 03/19/2021  10-72-62557
21807 Legal services 9501 Franklin, Jan2021 620.50 03/19/2021  10-72-62557
21808 Legal services Misc Enviro, Jan2021 220.50 03/19/2021  10-72-62557

Check Total: 1,150.00
Vendor: 0470 JET BRITE CAR WASH, INC. Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False
4175 Police vehicle washes Jan2021 198.00 03/19/2021  10-20-50300
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Check Total: 198.00
Vendor: 4591 J3'S HYDRAULIC SERVICE Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False
1573 2 Hydr Hose Assy #228 plow 192.20 03/19/2021  08-01-50090
1586 Hydr Hose Assy #225 13030 03/19/2021  08-01-50090
1591 Hydr Hose Assy #220 plow 135.80 03/19/2021  08-01-50090
Check Total: 45830
Vendor: 1534 JKS VENTURES, INC. Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False
201682 Limestone 1,426.87 03/19/2021  34-01-62860
Check Total: 1,426.87
Vendor: 3560 JOHN SAKASH, COMPANY INC Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False
431147 Eve synthetic sling, anchor shackle, swivel 42023 03/19/2021  34-01-62070
hook
Check Total: ~420.23
Vendor: 0370 KODA AUTO ELECTRONICS Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False
3312 New squad install #874 7,667.93 03/19/2021  10-20-50300
3313 Remove old equipment and replace with 500.00 ) , 03/19/2021  10-20-50300
new, #874 & 876
3314 Replaced Grill LEDs #881 100.00 03/19/2021  10-20-50300
Check Total: 8,267.93
Vendor: 6364 KOLLMAN LANDSCAPING & TRUCKING, I Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False
15534 Mineral point 2,300.61 03/19/2021  10-90-62600
Check Total: 2,300.61
Vendor: 0110 KRIETER CONCRETE CONST. Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False
4232 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 2,800.00 03/19/2021  34-02-63070
storm sewer 3320 River
4234 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 2,425.00 03/19/2021  34-01-62860
street opening
4236 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 5,220.00 03/19/2021  34-01-62860
street openings 3142 Sar
4237 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 3,560.00 03/19/2021  34-02-63070

section of curb w drain
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number . Reference
4240 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 4,230.00 03/19/2021  34-02-63070

street drain 2835 Ruby
4241 Sawcutting, remove & replace reinforced 2,300.00 03/19/2021  34-01-62860

) street opening

Check Total: 20,535.00
Vendor: 5539 K-TECH SPECIALITY COATINGS, INC Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False
202102-K0108 Beet Heet Concentrate 6,258.52 03/19/2021  10-90-62600
202102-K0109 - Demurrage 115.00 03/19/2021  10-90-62600

Check Total: 6,373.52
Vendor: 4408 KUUSAKOSKI US LLC Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False
A-8204 E-recycling 582.87 03/19/2021  09-01-64000
A-8226 E-recycling 580.80 03/19/2021  09-01-64000

] Check Total: 1,163.67

Vendor: 5590 LARRY'S PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL GENE . Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False
8476 Men's locker room sink & bathroom toilet ©335.00 03/19/2021  10-20-52600

by kitchen )

Check Total: 335.00
Vendor: 4957 LEYDEN CREDIT UNION VISA Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False
021921 Fuel 37.10 - 03/19/2021  10-20-50200
021921 Fuel 38.62 03/19/2021  10-20-50200
021921 Cellular Technology, Mapping & Analysis 995.00 03/19/2021  10-20-52001

Training
021921 Intelligence Invesigations Training 262.18 03/19/2021  10-20-52001
021921 Fuel 36.81 03/19/2021  10-20-50200
021921 . Additional fees 59.44 03/19/2021  10-20-59000

Check Total: 1,429.15
Vendor: 0059 M.E. SIMPSON, CO., INC. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False
36394 Water meter testing 02/08/21-02/26/21 13,321.00 03/19/2021  34-01-62815

Check Total: 13,321.00
Vendor: 2194 MANNHEIM AUTOMOTIVE & BRAKES Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False
19525 Repair heater hose #877 238.50 03/19/2021  10-20-50300
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
19542 Repair propane pump hoses #877 152.99 03/19/2021  10-20-50300
19549 Repair fuel filler neck #214 101.60 03/19/2021  34-01-50100
19558 Remove & replace cooling fan #877 882.63 03/19/2021  10-20-50300

Check Total: 1,375.72
Vendor: 2431 McCANN INDUSTRIES INC. Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False
P26694 Supports- Loader ladder repair 183.99 03/19/2021  08-01-50034

Check Total: 183.99
Vendor: 0131 MENARDS MELROSE PARK Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False
81197 Ceiling Tile replacement box with cutters 110.83 03/19/2021  10-13-52600
81356 Stud, pvc shingle, ventilated wood shelves, 343.85 03/19/2021  34-01-62590

shelf brackets

Check Total: 45468
Vendor: 4803 MEREDITH CULLIGAN WATER CO INC Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False
0738064 Commercial service call 152.50 03/19/2021  10-20-52600

Check Total: 152.50
Vendor: 3125 METRO MORTUARY TRANSPORT, INC. Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False
120120 Body removals, Nov 2020 760.00 03/15/2021  10-20-62170

Check Total: 760.00
Vendor: 2265 MIDCO, INC. Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False
1395745 Replace pac512ip 2,575.98 03/19/2021  10-20-52600

Check Total: 2,575.98
Vendor: 6363 EDWARD C. MILLEA Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: False
030221 Reimb for plumber license 50.00 03/19/2021  10-90-52000
033321 Reimb for fee for plumbing license renewal 30.00 03/19/2021  10-90-52000

Check Total: 80.00
Vendor: 4961 SEAN MILNES : Check Sequence; 82 ACH Enabled: False
G151 Senior snow plowing Feb 13, 15, 2021 2,850.00 03/19/2021  10-60-63500

Check Total: 2,850.00

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/2021 - 2:45 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 0333 MONTANA & WELCH, LLC Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False
13351 Legal services for General Jan2021 31,069.90 03/19/2021  10-72-62557
13352 Legal services for COVID-19 Jan2021 680.00 03/19/2021  10-75-50600
13354 Legal services for Litigation Jan2021 3,588.50 03/19/2021  10-72-62557
2115 Legal services for claim 200925W015-0001 47.50 03/19/2021  10-72-62557
Inv#13270
2117 Legal services for claim 191127W022-0001 142.50 03/19/2021  10-72-62557
Inv#13271
Check Total: 35,528.40
Vendor: 4521 NICOR Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False
45671900004Feb 9535 Belmont Ave 45671900004 256.17 03/19/2021  34-01-62940
01/26/21-02/24/21
50771900003Feb 9300 Belmont Ave 50771900003 1,353.86 03/19/2021  34-01-62940
01/26/21-02/24/21
83226800007Mar 10920 King St 83226800007 563.06 03/19/2021  34-01-62940
01/29/21-03/01/21
87873543729F¢b 9320 Belmont Ave 87873543729 17238 03/19/2021  34-02-52450
01/25/21-02/22/21
Check Total: 2,345.47
Vendor: 2107 NORCOMM PUBLIC SAFETY COMM,, INC. Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False
21-50236 Emergency dispatch services March 2021 77,350.89 03/19/2021  10-14-40220
Check Total: 77,350.89
Vendor: 2202 NORTHEASTERN IL. PUBLIC Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: False
25633770 Fire investigator training 1,825.00 03/19/2021  10-30-52001
Check Total: 1,825.00
Vendor: 2109 Norwood Park Fire Department Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165
#2020-000102
Check Total: 313.60
Vendor: 0599 PESCHE'S FLOWER, INC. Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False
C99153 Planters 223.97 03/19/2021  10-90-62715

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/2021 - 2:45 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 223.97
Vendor: 0627 RAY O'HERRON CO., INC. Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False
2090037-IN Ammo 272.00 03/19/2021  10-20-60610

Check Total: 272.00
Vendor: 2364 RICOH USA, INC Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False
5061459130 Copier page counts for all copiers for Feb 866.28 03/19/2021  10-02-80001

Check Total: 866.28
Vendor: 1017 RICOH USA, INC. Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False
37320946 Copier Rental for March 1,837.98 03/19/2021  10-02-80001

Check Total: 1,837.98
Vendor: 0967 ROESCH FORD Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: False
113419 Kit & hose - unit 213 14.12 03/19/2021  08-01-50034
113440 Part for #213 5.26 03/19/2021  08-01-50090

Check Total: 19.38
Vendor: 0551 ROSEMONT FIRE DEPARTMENT Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165

#2020-000102

Check Total: 313.60
Vendor: 2117 ROZALADO & CO Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: False
9078 Cleaning services 1/25/21-2/7/21 1,631.33 03/19/2021  10-20-52600
9078 Cleaning services 1/25/21-2/7/21 1,423.34 03/19/2021  10-13-52600

Check Total: 3,054.67
Vendor: 2419 RUSSO'S POWER EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: False
PCM10025546 Credit memo -25.95 03/19/2021  34-01-50940
PSI110026888 Replace plow motor relay #216 24248 03/19/2021  34-01-50940
PSI10027196 Repair Kubota tractorTractor, snowblower 1,077.28 03/19/2021  34-01-50940

attch.,broom attch
SPI10481819 Spark plug champion 4.86 03/192021  10-90-62780
SPI10548181 Filler caps for chain saws on #223 39.90 03/19/2021  10-90-62780

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/2021 - 2:45 PM)




Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 1,338.57
Vendor: 0579 SAM'S TOWING SERVICE, INC. Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False
208700 Tube, shop supplies, replace part 450.07 03/19/2021  08-01-50090
20895 Repair 290.00 " 03/19/2021  08-01-50035

Check Total: 740.07
Vendor: 4566 SCHILLER PARK FIRE DEPARTMENT Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165

#2020-000102

Check Total: 313.60
Vendor: 5529 SEAWAY SUPPLY Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False
166631 Ice melt, towels 400.00 03/19/2021  34-01-52200

Check Total: 400.00
Vendor: 1899 SERVICE SANITATION, INC. Check Sequence: 99 ACH Enabled: False
8110267 Restroom services 167.52 03/19/2021  10-90-62070

Check Total: 167.52
Vendor: 0172 SERVICE SPRING COMPANY, INC. Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: False
165496 Replace lower shock bolts #2069 30.39 03/19/2021  10-90-50100

Check Total: 30.39
Vendor: 3336 SMITH LASALLE Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: False
328.19.19 VOFP 2019 Franklin Ave Phase 2 - 10,186.00 03/19/2021  65-10-82810

Engineering 2/1/21-2/28/21
343.19.17 VOFP Reuter Phase 2 2/1/21-2/28/21 1,518.00 03/19/2021  34-01-89113
359.19.11 VOFP Birch & 17th Street Alleys 3,475.40 03/19/2021  61-01-82800

2/1/21-2/28/21
304.20.1 VOFP 2020 - Rose St Parking Lot 6,210.00 03/19/2021  10-90-82800

8/31/20-2/28/21
400.20.10 VOFP Village Engineering/PW 8,368.30 03/19/2021 " 10-90-82800

Management Services 2/1/21-2/28/21 °
400.20.10 VOFP Village Engineering/PW 16,736.60 03/19/2021  34-01-82800

Management Services 2/1/21-2/28/21

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/2021 - 2:45 PM)
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seat - #222

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
400.20.10 VOFP Village Engineering/PW 16,736.60 03/19/2021  34-02-82800
Management Services 2/1/21-2/28/21
406.20.8 VOFP 2020 Reuter Phase 3 & 4 14,802.70 03/19/2021  34-01-89200
2/1/21-2/28/21
410.20.9 VOFP - Utilities GIS Services 8,262.75 03/19/2021  34-01-62870
2/1/21-2/28/21
410.20.9 VOFP - Utilities GIS Services 8,262.75 03/19/2021  34-02-62870
2/1/21-2/28/21
449.20.2 VOFP 2021 - Roadway Improvements 130.00 03/19/2021  61-01-82800
Program 2/1/21-2/28/21
450.20.3 VOFP 2021 - Sewer Lining Program 1,170.00 03/19/2021  34-02-83190
2/1/21-2/28/21 .
469.21.1 VOFP - 10500 Grand Ave Rede{/elopment 18,500.00 03/19/2021  22-01-67590
2/1/21-2/28/21
470.21.1 VOFP - 10500 Grand Ave Improvements 3,000.00 03/19/2021  22-01-67590
2/1/21-2/28/21
Check Total: 117,359.10
Vendor: 3223 STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: False
901893228 Station cleaning supplies 134.83 03/19/2021  10-30-62030
901893229 Station cleaning supplies 391.86 03/19/2021  10-30-62030
Check Total: 526.69
Vendor: = 0845 STEINER ELECTRIC COMPANY Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: False
5006828723.001 Power systems sales & service-VH 368.75 03/19/2021  10-13-52600
generator ‘ '
$5006832549.001 Power systems sales & service 1,215.00 03/19/2021  34-01-50940
Check Total: 1,583.75
Vendor: 0183 SUBURBAN WELDING & STEEL, LLC Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: False
81492 Labor to plug weld holes and grind smooth 5227 03/19/2021  08-01-50090
- plow #229 .
81497 Replace jack adjustment screw and nut - 105.73 03/19/2021  08-01-50090
plow #229
81511 Material & labor to replace jack adjustment 34937 03/19/2021  08-01-50090
screw & nut - #229
81602 Material & labor to repair weld of truck 47.50 03/19/2021  08-01-50090

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/2021 - 2:45 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 554.87
Vendor: 5471 TARGETSOLUTIONS LEARNING LLC Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: False
INV21470 Training program annual dues . 3,925.10 03/19/2021  10-30-51150

Check Total: 3,925.10
Vendor: 0019 T-CAT ENTERPRISE, INC. Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: False
8181 Six wheeler w plow and salter- snow for 10,981.26 03/19/2021  10-90-63000

2/15,2/16,2/26

Check Total: 10,981.26
Vendor: 0103 TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT REVOLVIN Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: False
T2116232 Communication charges, Jan2021 942.40 03/19/2021  07-01-51200

Check Total: 942.40
Vendor: 3849 THE BUSINESS PRESS Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: False
43711 Envelopes 124.50 03/19/2021 - 10-20-50400
44034 Tow reports 290.50 03/19/2021  10-20-50400

Check Total: : 415.00
Vendor: 1505 THE JORDAN GROUP Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: False
03032021 January public affairs, mrkt, and public 5,000.00 03/19/2021  10-01-51880

relations
030321 February public affairs, mrkt, and public 5,000.00 03/19/2021  10-01-51880

relations

Check Total: 10,000.00
Vendor: 5313 THOMAS HERRERA LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: False
22821 Senior snow plowing Feb 8, 13, 15 & 16, 2,600.00 - 03/19/2021  10-60-63500

2021

Check Total: 2,600.00
Vendor: 2260 KARINA TORRES ‘ Check Sequence: 111 ACH Enabled: False
2114 Full & Final property damage pymt 1,783.24 03/19/2021  10-32-62195

Check Total: 1,783.24

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/2021 - 2:45 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 5342 TRI-ANGLE SCREEN PRINT Check Sequence: 112 ACH Enabled: False
140831 Jackets for inspectors 279.00 03/19/2021  10-13-60600
Check Total: 279.00
Vendor; 0160 UNITED RADIO COMMUNICATIONS Check Sequence: 113 ACH Enabled: False
102033804-1 Norcomm - interference issues 447.75 03/19/2021  07-01-60000
80001822 Service contract, March 2021 703.75 03/19/2021  07-01-60000
Check Total: 1,151.50
Vendor: 3149 USA BLUEBOOK Check Sequence: 114 ACH Enabled: False
504053 ‘Work boots 187.72 03/19/2021  34-01-60600
Check Total: 187.72
Vendor: 5425 VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 115 ACH Enabled: False
9872099276 Monthly cell phone charges for 911- Jan 926.75 03/19/2021  07-01-51200
980431441-00001
9872099277 Monthly cell phone charges for 911- Jan 822.73 03/19/2021  07-01-51200
980431441-00002 -
9874213532 Monthly cell phone charges for General- 2,997.74 03/19/2021  10-02-80300
Feb 980431441-00002
9874213532 Monthly cell phone charges for Water- Feb 903.18 03/19/2021  34-01-80500
980431441-00002
9874213533 Monthly parking meter charges for Metra 70.06 03/19/2021  41-01-65000
Feb 980431441-00003
9874213534 Monthly tablet charges for Feb 33532 03/19/2021  10-02-80300
980431441-00006
Check Total: 6,055.78
Vendor: 1379 VILLAGE AUTO BODY & TOWING ‘Check Sequence: 116 ACH Enabled: False
47955 Replace hood release cable #895 79.79 03/19/2021  10-20-50300
Check Total: 79.79
Vendor: 1299 W.S. DARLEY & COMPANY _ Check Sequence: 117 ACH Enabled: False
17425827 Hose replacement 1,297.80 03/19/2021  10-30-62010
Check Total: 1,297.80
Vendor: . 2087 NICHOLAS WALNY Check Sequence: 118 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/11/202 1- 2:45 PM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
01222021 Reimb for AICP application fee and essay 290.00 03/19/2021  10-12-52000

fee

Check Total: 290.00
Vendor: 0351 WAREHOUSE DIRECT Check Sequence: 119 ACH Enabled: False
4832841-1 Office supplies 62.03 03/19/2021  10-13-52960

Check Total: 62.03
Vendor: 0202 WATER PRODUCTS - AURORA Check Sequence: 120 ACH Enabled: False
0301063 CRI1 parts 4,795.71 03/19/2021  34-02-63070

Check Total: 4,795.71
Vendor: 2126 WESTCHESTER FIRE DEPARTMENT Check Sequence: 121 ACH Enabled: False
2020-001 Spiller pay reimbursement for response 313.60 03/19/2021  10-30-62165

#2020-000102

Check Total: 313.60
Vendor: 5503 WEX HEALTH, INC Check Sequence: 122 ACH Enabled: False
0001302223-IN Monthly participant & debit card fee - 323.00 03/19/2021  10-01-40999

February 2021

Check Total: 323.00
Vendor: 5022 WIGIT'S TRUCK CENTER Check Sequence: 123 ACH Enabled: False
110840 Replace exhaust, king pins, brakes, PM & 5,047.57 03/19/2021  10-90-50100

lube #220

Check Total: 5,047.57
Vendor: 0209 ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 124 ACH Enabled: False
252986-000 SDR35 PVC tee 444.00 03/19/2021  34-02-63070

Check Total: 444.00
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Total for Check Run: : 993,092.15_
Total of Number of Checks: 124
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THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION

NUMBER 2021-R-

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS ESTABLISHING GUIDELINES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE 2021
SUMMER YOUTH AND COLLEGE INTERNSHIP WORK PROGRAM

BARRETT F. PEDERSEN, Village President
ROBERTA JOHNSON, Village Clerk

IRENE AVITIA
GILBERT J. HAGERSTROM
JOHN JOHNSON
WILLIAM RUHL
KAREN SPECIAL
ANDY YBARRA
Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Village Clerk of the Village of Franklin Park on 03/15/21
Village of Franklin Park — 9500 Belmont Avenue - Franklin Park, Illinois 60131




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021-R-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS ESTABLISHING GUIDELINES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE 2021
SUMMER YOUTH AND COLLEGE INTERNSHIP WORK PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village”) is a duly
organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State of
Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time supplemented
and amended; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park (the
“Corporate Authorities”) have determined that a significant public interest is served by providing
summer employment and college internship opportunities for Village youth and young adults within
the various departments of the Village (the “2021 Summer Youth and College Internship Work
Program”); and

WHEREAS, a primary purpose of the 2021 Summer Youth and College Internship Work
Program is to provide employment for high school, college and graduate students to assist them in
earning funds for tuition for college, university or graduate school educations and the opportunity to
gain valuable hands on work experiences to further their educational endeavors; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities have promulgated certain guidelines and
specifications for the implementaﬁon of the 2021 Sﬁmmer Youth and College Internship Work
Program, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, it is now the desire of the Corporate Authorities to formally establish the

policies and practices of the 2021 Summer Youth and College Internship Work Program.




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the
Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and correct
and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their entirety.

Section 2. The 2021 Summer Youth and College Internship Work Program criteria, as
contained and deécribed in Exhibit A, is hereby approved as the policy and practices of the 2021
Summer Youth and College Internship Work Program, with such necessary changes as from time to
time determined by the Director of Human Resources and Operations and authorized by the Village
President to effectively operate and manage the 2021 Summer Youth and College Internship Work
Program.

Section 3. The officials and officers of the Village are hereby authorized and directed to
take any and all such action as is required to enact the 2021 Summer Youth and College Internship
Work Program and carry out its intent and purpose.

Section 4. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall be held
invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any other provision of this Resolution.

Section 5. All ordinances, resolutions, motions or orders in conflict with this Resolution
are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 6. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and
publication as provided by law.

(Intentionally Left Blank)




PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook -

County, Illinois this day of March 2021, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows:

YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT | PRESENT

AVITIA

HAGERSTROM

JOHNSON

RUHL

SPECIAL

YBARRA

PRESIDENT PEDERSEN

TOTAL

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois on this

day of March 2021.
BARRETT F. PEDERSEN
VILLAGE PRESIDENT
ATTEST:
ROBERTA JOHNSON
VILLAGE CLERK




Exhibit A

2021 Summer Youth and College Internship Work Program Criteria




THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION

NUMBER 2021-R-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS ESTABLISHING GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE 2021 GRASS
CUTTING PROGRAM FOR SENIORS AND DISABLED PROPERTY OWNERS

BARRETT F. PEDERSEN, Village President
ROBERTA JOHNSON, Village Clerk

IRENE AVITIA
GILBERT J. HAGERSTROM
JOHN JOHNSON
WILLIAM RUHL
KAREN SPECIAL
ANDY YBARRA

Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Village Clerk of the Village of Franklin Park on 03/15/21
Village of Franklin Park — 9500 Belmont Avenue - Franklin Park, Illinois 60131




RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021-R-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS ESTABLISHING GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE 2021 GRASS
CUTTING PROGRAM FOR SENIORS AND DISABLED PROPERTY OWNERS

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village”) is a duly
organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisioné of the laws of the State of
Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Codé, as from time to time supplemented
and amended; and |
